By leveraging the 6 GHz band, HPE Aruba
Networking 650 Series Campus APs delivers
peak performance and far greater capacity
than previous generations of Wi-Fi. With up
to 1200 MHz of new channels, capacity is
nearly tripled — so you can meet growing
demand due to bandwidth-hungry video,
increasing numbers of client and IoT devices

available, DC power takes priority over POE
•	Power sources are sold separately; see the
650 Series Ordering Guide for details
•	The AP supports various power modes
depending on the available power
source(s) and configuration.
	– With IPM disabled, the AP may apply
some static restrictions, see table above.
No additional restrictions will be applied.
	– With IPM enabled, the AP will start up in
unrestricted mode but may dynamically
apply restrictions depending on the
available power budget and actual
consumption.
The feature restrictions and order in which
these get applied are configurable.
	– When powered by direct DC power, the
AP operates without restrictions.
	– Powering the AP from a single 802.3af
(class 3 or lower) POE source is not
supported, regardless of IPM status.
•	Maximum (worst-case) power consumption
(without /with a USB device attached):
	– DC powered: 36.0W/42.5W.
	– POE powered: 40.3W/46.5W.
	– This assumes that up to 5W is supplied
to the attached USB device.
•	Maximum (worst-case) power consumption
in idle mode: 14.3W/20.2W (DC) or
16.9W/22.7W (POE).
•	Maximum (worst-case) power consumption
in deep-sleep mode: 2.4W (DC) or 4.0W
(POE).
Using IPM to avoid platform restrictions
Operating the 650 Series AP from a single
802.3at source requires some restrictions,
but the IPM feature allows doing that in a
flexible way.
The following configurations (with IPM
enabled) are some examples of how the
AP can remain within the 802.3at budget
without any additional restrictions:
•	No power drawn from USB, transmit power
on all radios limited to 18 dBm or less
•	No power drawn from USB, single Ethernet,
transmit power on all radios limited to
21 dBm or less
•	No power drawn from USB, single Ethernet,
any one radio disabled
Page 8Data sheet
Mounting details
A mounting bracket has been pre-installed
on the back of the AP. This bracket is used to
secure the AP to any of the mount kits (sold
separately); see the 650 Series Ordering
Guide for details.
Mechanical specifications
•	Dimensions/weight (AP-655; unit without
mount bracket):
	– 260 mm (W) x 260 mm (D) x 60 mm (H)
	– 1,800g
•	Dimensions/weight (AP-655; shipping):
	– 285 mm (W) x 285 mm (D) x 95 mm (H)
	– 2,300g
Environmental specifications
•	Operating conditions
	– Temperature: 0C to +50C / +32F to
+122F
	– Relative humidity: 5% to 95%
	– ETS 300 019 class 3.2 environments
	– AP is plenum rated for use in air-handling
spaces
•	Storage conditions